There were no significant changes in the economic assumptions during 2007 or 2006 used in the
derivation of the value of in-force long term assurance business. However, there were a number of
changes to the underlying experience assumptions used to estimate the cash flows from the long
term assurance business. Additionally, certain non-profit reserving methodologies have been
updated to take account of the adoption of PS06/14 in 2007. This has the effect of decreasing
both the value of in-force long term assurance business asset and insurance contract liabilities.
Overall this has a net positive impact in 2007. These are discussed further in Note 26.

Sensitivities

The tables below indicate the stand alone impact of changes to certain key variables on long term
assurance business, this includes the impact on long term insurance contracts, investment
contracts with DPF, value of in-force long term assurance business and related financial assets in
support of the long term business but excluding those relating to investment contract liabilities.

2007

Change in
variable

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

£m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 25bps (23)
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on the long

term view of the risk free rate (10)% (106)
Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by the estimated

expense inflation rate (10)% 43
Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all non annuity policy types and

age groups (5)% 30
Mortality rates decrease across all annuity policy types and age groups (5)% (20)
Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and cohorts over

the duration of their lives (excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 77

125

c99354pu040Proof5:1.11.08B/LRevision:0OperatorDada

2006

Change in
variable

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

£m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 25bps (24)
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on the long

term view of the risk free rate (10)% (77)
Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by the estimated

expense inflation rate (10)% 44
Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all non annuity policy types and

age groups (5)% 27
Mortality rates decrease across all annuity policy types and age groups (5)% (18)
Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and cohorts over

the duration of their lives (excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 64

The table below indicates the stand alone impact of changes to certain key variables on long term
insurance contracts and investment contracts with DPF only.

2006

Change in
variable

Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on
shareholders’

equity
£m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 100bps (178) (97)
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter

increase based on the long term view of the risk free
rate (10)% (126) (77)

Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by
the estimated expense inflation rate (10)% 60 44

Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all policy
types and age groups (5)% (8) (4)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy
types and cohorts over the duration of their lives
(excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 105 64

2005

Change in
variable

Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on
shareholders’

equity
£m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 100bps (119) (79)
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter

increase based on the long term view of the risk free
rate (10)% (99) (60)

Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by
the estimated expense inflation rate (10)% 63 43

Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all policy
types and age groups (5)% (4) (3)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy
types and cohorts over the duration of their lives
(excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 126 79

Although the tables above demonstrate the impact of individual variable changes, in practice due to
the correlation between certain variables change in one variable would normally be expected to
have an impact on other assumptions. It should also be noted that in some instances these
sensitivities are non-linear.

126

c99354pu040Proof5:1.11.08B/LRevision:0OperatorDada

25 Other Assets

Group Company
2007 2006 2005 2007 2006 2005

£m

Reinsurance assets (Note 26) 963 874 104
Group relief recoverable 380 291 83
Other assets 6,505 3,797 4,593 15 53

7,468 4,671 4,697 395 344 83

26 Insurance Contract Liabilities

[…]

Investment contracts related to collective investment schemes 5,249 5,986 5,020

Total investment contract liabilities 52,828 49,486 42,157

28 Unallocated Surplus

2007 2006 2005
£m

At 1 January 1,543 974 605
Change in the year (50) 569 369

At 31 December 1,493 1,543 974

The nature of certain insurance and investment contracts with DPF within the with-profit fund is
such that the allocation of the surplus assets between the policyholder and the Group has not
been determined at the end of the accounting period. The unallocated surplus comprises these
surplus assets and is deemed to be a liability until allocation to the appropriate party has been
determined. In accordance with the requirements of FRS 27, the ‘‘best estimate’’ of the Group’s
share of future bonuses has been recognised as part of the unallocated surplus.

131

c99354pu040Proof5:1.11.08B/LRevision:0OperatorDada

Sensitivities

The table below indicates the stand alone impact of changes to certain key variables that have the
greatest impact on the Group’s with-profit fund. These are shown with reference to the unallocated
surplus and the underlying with-profit liabilities:

2007

Change in
variable

Increase/
(decrease)
in liabilities

Impact on
unallocated

surplus
£m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 25bps (94) 29
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase

based on the long term view of the risk free rate (10)% (652) (257)
Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types

and cohorts (excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 16 (16)

2006

Change in
variable

Increase/
(decrease)
in liabilities

Impact on
unallocated

surplus
£m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 25bps (142) 26
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase

based on the long term view of the risk free rate (10)% (757) (201)
Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types

and cohorts (excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 16 (16)

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 100bps (567) 105
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase

based on the long term view of the risk free rate (10)% (757) (201)
Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types

and cohorts (excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 16 (16)

2005

Change in
variable

Increase/
(decrease)
in liabilities

Impact on
unallocated

surplus
£m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 100bps (640) 150
Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase

based on the long term view of the risk free rate (10)% (720) (230)
Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types

and cohorts (excluding paid-up policies) (10)% 20 (20)

Although the tables above demonstrate the impact of individual variable changes, in practice due to
the correlation between certain variables a change in one variable would normally be expected to
have an impact on other assumptions. It should also be noted that in some instances these
sensitivities are non-linear.

29 Post Retirement Benefits

The Group operates defined benefit and defined contribution pension schemes, as well as defined
benefit post retirement medical and concessionary mortgage plans. The charge for the year in
respect of the pension schemes is £206m (2006 £208m, 2005 £228m) comprising £141m (2006

[…]

Insurance & Investment divisions and are almost exclusively issued by investment grade
counterparties with 96 per cent. (2006 94 per cent.) of debt securities rated ‘‘A’’ or above based on
internal credit ratings. The Company’s investment securities comprise UK government gilts with an
external ‘‘AAA’’ credit rating. An analysis of debt securities is given in Note 34 and in the Risk
Management note.

Contingent liabilities and commitments

Contingent liabilities and commitments are analysed in Note 41. This amount reflects the
outstanding business at the year end and reflects the maximum credit exposure that could be
drawn down. Some facilities will not be drawn down or may be only partially utilised.

44 Market Risk

The Group’s approach to managing market risk is set out in the Risk Management note. The
Company’s approach to managing market risk is to transfer interest rate and foreign exchange risk
to its subsidiary Bank of Scotland plc through a combination of inter-company loans, deposits and

185

c99354pu040Proof5:1.11.08B/LRevision:0OperatorDada

derivative instruments. The following table shows, split by currency, the Company’s sensitivity as at
31 December 2007 to an immediate interest rate shift of 25 basis points to all interest rates.

2007 2006
Impact of interest rate shift on income statement
(expense)/income +25 bps - 25 bps +25 bps - 25 bps

£m
Currency
Sterling (34) 34 (23) 23
Australian Dollar 1 (1) 1 (1)

(33) 33 (22) 22

Non-Trading Currency Exposure

Structural currency exposures arise from the Group’s investments in overseas subsidiaries,
branches and other investments and are noted in the table below.

2007 2006 2005

Functional currency

of the operation

Net

investments

in overseas

operations

Borrowing

taken out to

hedge net

investments

Remaining

structural

currency

exposure

Net

investments

in overseas

operations

Borrowing

taken out to

hedge net

investments

Remaining

structural

currency

exposure

Net

investments

in overseas

operations

Borrowing

taken out to

hedge net

investments

Remaining

structural

currency

exposure

£m

Australian Dollar 2,023 2,023 1,560 1,560 1,345 1,341 4

Euro 1,888 1,613 275 1,464 1,224 240 1,088 892 196

US Dollar 97 97 106 99 7 161 161

Other 4 4 13 13 10 10